December 2016. The bonds have a term of ten years and fixed coupon rate of 4.30% per annum. The

Bank has an option to redeem such bonds wholly or partially at the nominal amount on 27 December

2021 upon the approval of relevant regulatory authorities.

– 30 –

Upon the approval of CBRC and PBOC, the Bank issued the tier-two capital bonds with write-down

terms in an aggregate principal amount of RMB4,000 million on 26 March 2018. The bonds have a

term of ten years and fixed coupon rate of 4.90% per annum. The Bank has an option to redeem such

bonds wholly or partially at the nominal amount on 28 March 2023 upon the approval of relevant

regulatory authorities.

As at the end of the Reporting Period and as at 31 December 2018, the Bank issued 198 and 212

tranches of RMB negotiable certificates of deposit which were not matured, the balance of which were

RMB72,182 million and RMB81,400 million, respectively.

3.2.2.3 Shareholders’ equity

The following table sets forth the composition of the Bank’ s shareholders’ equity as at the dates

indicated:

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, As at 30 June 2019 As at 31 December 2018

unless otherwise stated) Amount % of total Amount % of total

Share capital 7,781,616 13.0 7,781,616 12.8

Other equity instruments

 including: preference shares 9,897,363 16.6 9,897,363 16.3

Capital reserve 20,543,669 34.4 20,730,770 34.1

Surplus reserve 2,994,679 5.0 2,994,679 4.9

General reserve 11,802,132 19.8 11,802,132 19.4

Retained earnings 2,572,252 4.3 3,570,852 5.9

Non-controlling interests 4,115,959 6.9 3,985,732 6.6

Total equity 59,707,670 100.0 60,763,144 100.0

3.2.3 Loan quality analysis

3.2.3.1 Breakdown of loans by the five-category classification

For the Bank, the non-performing loans are classified into loans and advances to customers of

substandard, doubtful and loss. As at the end of the Reporting Period, the non-performing loans

recorded by the Bank amounted to RMB29,361,139 thousand. The Bank’ s total provision for

impairment losses on loans to customers measured at amortised cost and at fair fair value though other

comprehensive income was RMB31,048,786 thousand. The following table sets forth the distribution

of the Bank’ s loans and advances to customers by the five-category loan classification as at the dates